State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

23A10148 27-CR-23-18964

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

TROY CARL WARNKE JR DOB: 06/28/1986

MINNEAPOLIS, MN

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.223.1, with reference to: 609.223.1, 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$3,000-\$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/02/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23015070

Charge Description: That on or about September 2, 2023, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Troy Carl

Warnke assaulted Victim 1 and inflicted substantial bodily harm.

COUNT II

Charge: Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.223.1, with reference to: 609.223.1, 609.101.2

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$3,000-\$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/02/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23015070

Charge Description: That on or about September 2, 2023, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Troy Carl

Warnke assaulted Victim 2 and inflicted substantial bodily harm.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On September 2, 2023, officers from the Hennepin County Sheriff's Department responded to a report of an assault near the intersection of 8th Street and Chicago Avenue in the City of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, MN. Officers were advised a person, fully identified in officers' reports, Victim 1 herein, had arrived at Hennepin County Medical Center (HCMC) and reported he had been assaulted. Officers were advised the suspected person was still at the intersection.

Officers went to the intersection of 8th Street and Chicago and located a person identified as Troy Carl Warnke, DOB 06/28/1986, Defendant herein. Upon arrival officers saw a 4-foot wooden stick covered in what officers believed to be blood laying on the ground. Officers arrested Defendant who repeatedly stated, "my father told me to do it". Defendant told officers he had assaulted Victim 1 because Victim 1 had violated the sabbath.

Officers spoke to an another individual, fully identified in officers' reports, Witness herein. Witness saw Defendant run up to Victim 1's vehicle and hit Victim 1 with the wooden stick through the driver's side window of the vehicle Victim 1 was driving. Victim 1 was able to drive away, and Witness helped Victim 1 to HCMC to get medical attention.

Officers then spoke to a person, fully identified in officers' reports, Victim 2 herein, who reported he had been assaulted by Defendant on the same day on Portland Avenue between 15th and 16th Street. Victim 2 was walking in the area when Defendant ran up to Victim 2 and swung the same wooden stick at Victim 2. Victim 2 blocked the stick with his hand. Victim 2 then attempted to run away but Defendant tackled Victim 2 to the ground and screamed at Victim 2 to "repent for his sins or he was going to die". Officers took pictures of Victim 2's injuries which included a large cut on Victim 2's hand; swelling along with large cuts and multiple lacerations on Victim 2's forearm; and cuts and swelling on Victim 2's face. Victim 2 said he believed his finger might be broken.

Victim 1 told officers he was at the stop light at 8th and Chicago when he heard screaming. Victim 1 then turned up his radio and saw Defendant running up to his car. Defendant then struck Victim 1 8-10 times with the stick before Victim 1 was able to drive away. Victim 1 suffered a cut to his left cheek which required 9 stitches; a cut to his lip that required 11 stitches; bruising and scrapes on his left arm; and a cracked tooth.

Defendant is currently in custody.

27-CR-23-18964 SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Anthony Glanzer

Detective

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Badge: 583

Electronically Signed:

09/06/2023 11:14 AM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Stephen R Moeller

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 09/06/2023 11:10 AM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 9/6/2023

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

pending further proceeding	s. Defendant is therefore	charged with the above-sta	ated offense(s).				
THEREFORE YOU, THE above-named court to answ		SUMMONS MMONED to appear as	directed in the Notice of Hearing befo	re the			
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR	in response to this SUMN	IONS, a WARRANT FOR	YOUR ARREST shall be issued.				
	T.	WARRANT					
of Minnesota, that the Det session), and if not, before	endant be apprehended a Judge or Judicial Office	and arrested without dele er of such court without un	ate this warrant: I order, in the name of the ay and brought promptly before the cour necessary delay, and in any event not late the to be dealt with according to law.	t (if in			
☐ Execute in	n MN Only	Execute Nationwide	Execute in Border States				
	X OR	DER OF DETENTION					
Since the Defendant is alrudetained pending further pr		subject to bail or condition	s of release, that the Defendant continue	to be			
Bail: \$40,000.00 Conditions of Release: No Possession of Weapons; C		Contact with Witnesses; No	use of drugs/alcohol; Random UAs; No				
This complaint, duly subsci as of the following date: Se		ed under penalty of perjury	u, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Off	ficer			
Judicial Officer	Lois R. Conroy District Court Judge		Electronically Signed: 09/06/2023 11:16 AM				
Sworn testimony has been	given before the Judicial	Officer by the following witr	nesses:				
	COUNTY OF H STATE OF MIN						
State o	of Minnesota						
	Plaintiff vs.	I hereby Certify	RCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERV and Return that I have served a copy of this O ention upon the Defendant herein named.				
TDOVCA	DI WADNIKE Ir	Sig	Signature of Authorized Service Agent:				

Defendant

27-CR-23-18964 **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

Name:	TROY CARL WARNKE J			
DOB:	06/28/1986			

Address: MINNEAPOLIS, MN

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN05068942

Height: Weight:

Eye Color: Hair Color:

Gender: MALE Race: White

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

 SILS Person ID #:
 925545

 SILS Tracking No.
 3353814

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

					_			9/6/2023
Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	9/2/2023	609.223.1 Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A3243		MN0270000	23015070
	Definition	9/2/2023	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A3243		MN0270000	23015070
	Penalty	9/2/2023	609.223.1 Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A3243		MN0270000	23015070
2	Charge	9/2/2023	609.223.1 Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A3243		MN0270000	23015070
	Definition	9/2/2023	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A3243		MN0270000	23015070
	Penalty	9/2/2023	609.223.1 Assault-3rd Degree-Substantial Bodily Harm	Felony	A3243		MN0270000	23015070

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH